STATE REVOLVING FUND
AMENDMENT 3 TO LOAN AGREEMENT WW0802E1
CHARLOTTE COUNTY

This amendment is executed by the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (Department) and CHARLOTTE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
(the “Local Government”) existing as a local governmental entity under the laws of the State of
Florida. Collectively, the Department and the Local Government shall be referred to as “Parties”
or individually as “Party”.

The Department and the Local Government entered into a Clean Water State Revolving Fund
Loan Agreement, Number WWO0802E1, as amended, authorizing a Loan amount of $49,000,000,
excluding Capitalized Interest; and

The Local Government is entitled to additional financing of $7,491,600, excluding Capitalized
Interest; and

Loan repayment activities need rescheduling to give the Local Government additional time to
complete construction; and

Certain provisions of the Agreement need revision.
The Parties hereto agree as follows:
1.  Subsection 2.03(1) of the Agreement is deleted and replaced as follows:

(1) The financial assistance authorized pursuant to this Loan Agreement consists of the
following:

Federal Resources, Including State Match, Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement
Consist of the Following:

State
Federal Program | Federal | CFDA Funding Appropriation
Number Agency | Number CFDA Title Amount Category
Capitalization
4C-02D338022-0 EPA 66.458 Grants for State $56,491,600 140131
Revolving Funds

2. Section 8.09 of the Agreement is deleted and replaced as follows:
8.09. DAVIS-BACON AND RELATED ACTS REQUIREMENTS.

(1) The Local Government shall periodically interview 10% of the work force entitled to
Davis-Bacon prevailing wages (covered employees) to verify that contractors or subcontractors
are paying the appropriate wage rates. Local Governments shall immediately conduct interviews
in response to an alleged violation of the prevailing wage requirements. As provided in 29 CFR
5.6(a)(5) all interviews must be conducted in confidence. The Local Government must use

1




Standard Form 1445 or equivalent documentation to memorialize the interviews. Copies of the
SF 1445 are available from EPA on request.

(2) The Local Government shall periodically conduct spot checks of a representative
sample of weekly payroll data to verify that contractors or subcontractors are paying the
appropriate wage rates. The Local Government shall establish and follow a spot check schedule
based on its assessment of the risks of noncompliance with Davis-Bacon posed by contractors or
subcontractors and the duration of the contract or subcontract. At a minimum, if practicable, the
subrecipient should spot check payroll data within two weeks of each contractor or
subcontractor’s submission of its initial payroll data and two weeks prior to the completion date
of the contract or subcontract. Local Governments must conduct more frequent spot checks if
the initial spot check or other information indicates that there is a risk that the contractor or
subcontractor is not complying with Davis-Bacon. In addition, during the examinations the Local
Government shall verify evidence of fringe benefit plans and payments thereunder by contractors
and subcontractors who claim credit for fringe benefit contributions.

(3) The Local Government shall periodically review contractors’ and subcontractors’
use of apprentices and trainees to verify registration and certification with respect to
apprenticeship and training programs approved by either the U.S Department of Labor (DOL) or
a state, as appropriate, and that contractors and subcontractors are not using disproportionate
numbers of laborers, trainees, and apprentices. These reviews shall be conducted in accordance
with the schedules for spot checks and interviews described in items (1) and (2) above.

(4) Local Governments must immediately report potential violations of the Davis-Bacon
prevailing wage requirements to the appropriate DOL Wage and Hour District Office listed at
http://www.dol.gov/whd/america2.htm and to the EPA Region 4 Water Division/Grants and
Infrastructure Section by calling 404-562-9345. Additional information on Davis-Bacon
guidance is located on the EPA website at: https://www.epa.gov/grants/davis-bacon-and-related-
acts-dbra.

3.  Section 8.16 of the Agreement is deleted and replaced as follows:
8.16. CIVIL RIGHTS.

The Local Government shall comply with all Title VI requirements of the Civil Rights
Act of 1964, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the Age Discrimination Act of 1975
and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 which prohibit
activities that are intentionally discriminatory and/or have a discriminatory effect based on race,
color, national origin (including limited English proficiency), age, disability, or sex.

4. Article IX of the Agreement is deleted and replaced as follows:
ARTICLE IX — CONTRACTS AND INSURANCE.
9.01. CONTRACTS.

(1) The following documentation is required to receive the Department's authorization to
award construction contracts:



(a) Proof of advertising.

(b) Award recommendation, bid proposal, and bid tabulation (certified by the
responsible engineer).

(c) Certification of compliance with the conditions of the Department's approval of
competitively or non-competitively negotiated procurement, if applicable.

(d) Certification Regarding Disbarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary
Exclusion.

(e) Certification by the Authorized Representative that affirmative steps were taken to
encourage Disadvantaged Business Enterprises participation in Project construction.

(f) Current certifications for Disadvantaged Business Enterprises participating in the
contract. Ifthe goals as stated in the plans and specifications are not met, documentation of
actions taken shall be submitted.

(g) Certification that the Local Government and contractors are in compliance with
labor standards, including prevailing wage rates established for its locality by the DOL under the
Davis-Bacon Act for Project construction.

(h) Certification that all procurement is in compliance with Section 8.10 which states
that all iron and steel products used in the Project must be produced in the United States unless
(a) a waiver is provided to the Local Government by the EPA or (b) compliance would be
inconsistent with United States obligations under international agreements.

(2) The following must be provided to the Department for professional services
contract(s):

(a) Certification by the Authorized Representative that affirmative steps were taken to
encourage Disadvantaged Business Enterprises participation.

(b) Current certifications for Disadvantaged Business Enterprises participating in the
contract.

9.02. SUBMITTAL OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

(1) After the Department's authorization to award construction contracts has been
received, the Local Government shall submit the following documents:

(a) Contractor insurance certifications.
(b) Executed Contract(s).
(c) Notices to proceed with construction.

(2) After the Local Government has awarded the professional services contract(s), the
Local Government shall submit the following documents:



(a) Executed Contract(s).

(b) Professional Services Procurement Certification.
9.03. INSURANCE REQUIRED.

The Local Government shall cause the Project, as each part thereof is certified by the
engineer responsible for overseeing construction as completed, and the Utility System (hereafter
referred to as "Revenue Producing Facilities") to be insured by an insurance company or
companies licensed to do business in the State of Florida against such damage and destruction
risks as are customary for the operation of utility systems of like size, type and location to the
extent such insurance is obtainable from time to time against any one or more of such risks.

The proceeds of insurance policies received as a result of damage to, or destruction of,
the Project or the other Revenue Producing Facilities, shall be used to restore or replace damaged
portions of the facilities. If such proceeds are insufficient, the Local Government shall provide
additional funds to restore or replace the damaged portions of the facilities. Repair, construction
or replacement shall be promptly completed.

5. Additional financing in the amount of $7,491,600, excluding Capitalized Interest, is
hereby awarded to the Local Government.

6. A Financing Rate of 0.82 percent per annum is established for the additional
financing amount awarded in this amendment. Individually, the interest rate is 0.82 percent per
annum and the Grant Allocation Assessment rate is 0 percent per annum.

7. The estimated principal amount of the Loan is hereby revised to $57,103,300, which
consists of $56,491,600 authorized for disbursement to the Local Government and $611,700 of
Capitalized Interest.

8. An additional Loan Service Fee in the amount of $149,832, for a total of $1,129,832,
is hereby estimated. The fee represents two percent of the Loan amount excluding Capitalized
Interest, that is, two percent of $56,491,600.

9. The Semiannual Loan Payment amount is hereby revised and shall be in the amount
of $1,581,444. Such payments shall be paid to, and must be received by, the Department
beginning on August 15, 2027 and semiannually thereafter on February 15 and August 15 of
each year until all amounts due hereunder have been fully paid. Until this Agreement is further
amended, each Semiannual Loan Payment will be proportionally applied toward repayment of
the amounts owed on each incremental Loan amount at the date such payment is due.

The Semiannual Loan Payment amount is based on the total amount owed of
$58,233,132, which consists of the Loan principal plus the estimated Loan Service Fee.

10. Section 10.06 of the Agreement is revised as follows:

The Local Government and the Department acknowledge that the actual Project costs
have not been determined as of the effective date of this agreement. Project cost adjustments

4



may be made as a result of Project changes agreed upon by the Department. Capitalized Interest
will be recalculated based on actual dates and amounts of Loan disbursements. If the Local
Government receives other governmental financial assistance for this Project, the costs funded
by such other governmental assistance will not be financed by this Loan. The Department shall
establish the final Project costs after its final inspection of the Project records. Changes in
Project costs may also occur as a result of an audit.

Funds disbursed in accordance with Section 4.08 of this Agreement shall be disbursed in
the order in which they have been obligated without respect to budgetary line item estimates. All
disbursements shall be made from the original Loan amount until that amount has been
disbursed; the Financing Rate established for the original Loan amount shall apply to such
disbursements for the purpose of determining the associated Capitalized Interest and repayment
amount. The Financing Rate established for any additional increment of Loan financing shall be
used to determine the Capitalized Interest and repayment amount associated with the funds
disbursed from that increment.

The estimated Project costs are revised as follows:

CATEGORY PROJECT COSTS ($)
Construction and Demolition 51,356,000
Contingencies 5,135,600

SUBTOTAL (Disbursable Amount) 56,491,600
Capitalized Interest 611,700

TOTAL (Loan Principal Amount) 57,103,300

11. The items scheduled under Section 10.07 of the Agreement are rescheduled as
follows:

(2) Completion of Project construction is scheduled for February 15,2027.

(3) Establish the Loan Debt Service Account and begin Monthly Loan Deposits no later
than February 15,2027.

(4) The first Semiannual Loan Payment in the amount of $1,581,444 shall be due
August 15, 2027.

12. All other terms and provisions of the Loan Agreement shall remain in effect.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



This Amendment 3 to Loan Agreement WW0802E1 may be executed in two or more
counterparts, any of which shall be regarded as an original and all of which constitute but one
and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Department has caused this amendment to the Loan
Agreement to be executed on its behalf by the Secretary or Designee and the Local Government
has caused this amendment to be executed on its behalf by its Authorized Representative and by
its affixed seal. The effective date of this amendment shall be as set forth below by the

Department. . 00 3110 7&

H Flmes Cou’gty Admmlstlator
"03 u““
Attest: “rrssanad ¥t
Roger D. Eaton, Clerk of the Circuit Court and
Ex-officio Clerk to the Board of County
Commissioners Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

eI Denill S st

— @};puty Clerk / Janette S. Knowlto ty Attorney
SEAL AA@]Z_;{)Q%107 JRAS-100b &V@'

for
STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

» a0 Digitally signed by Angela
( k’iw e )(WLQLC&? Knecht
L /% Date: 2025.10.03 11:03:19
-04'00'
Secretary or Designee Date




		2025-10-03T11:03:19-0400
	Angela Knecht




